
 
Agenda\Employment Committee\8 February 2022 

Page 1 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    

 
Friday, 28 January 2022 

 
To: The Members of the Employment Committee 

(Councillors: Colin Dougan (Chairman), Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman), Sharon Galliford, 
Mark Gordon, Josephine Hawkins, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Alan McClafferty, 
Graham Tapper and Victoria Wheeler) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Barnett, Rodney Bates, Paul Deach, 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Adrian Page and Kristian Wrenn 
 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Employment Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Tuesday, 8 February 2022 at 7.00 pm.  The 
agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages 

Part 1  
(Public) 

 
 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
- 

2  Minutes   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021 
(copy attached). 
 

3 - 6 

3  Declarations of Interest    

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Employment Committee\8 February 2022 

Page 2 

 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  Members who 
consider they may have an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting. 
 

4  Pay Settlement 2022/23   
 
To receive a verbal update on the Pay Settlement for 2022/23. 
 

- 

5  Safeguarding Policy and Procedure   
 

7 - 46 

6  Casual, Fixed Term and Temporary Workers Policy and Procedure   
 

47 - 60 

7  Pension Discretions Policy   
 

61 - 78 

8  Review of Recruitment Policy and Procedure   
 

79 - 114 

9  Review of Health and Safety Policy - Statement of Intent   
 

115 - 
120 

10  Review of Health and Safety Policy - Organisation   
 

121 - 
132 

11  Joint Staff Consultative Group Constitution   
 

133 - 
140 

12  Work Programme   
 

141 - 
142 

 



Minutes\Employment Committee\7 October 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held at Surrey 
Heath House on 7 October 2021  

 
 -  Cllr Colin Dougan (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman) (in the Chair) 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
 

+ 
+ 
* 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 

* In attendance virtually but did not vote 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr David Mansfield, Cllr Valerie 
White.  
 

12/EC  Minutes 
 
The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13/EC  Leave and Special Leave Policy and Procedure 
 
The Committee considered revisions to the Leave and Special Leave Policy and 
Procedure, which principally reflected the introduction of the new HR system, 
iTrent, and incorporated Jack’s Law relating to time off for parental bereavement.  
 

RESOLVED that the updated Leave and Special Leave Policy and 
Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the report, be agreed. 

 
14/EC  Review of Sickness Absence Policy and Procedures 

 
The Committee considered proposed revisions to the Sickness Absence Policy 
and Procedure, which principally related to the introduction of the new HR system, 
iTrent. 
 

RESOLVED that the updated Sickness Absence Policy and 
Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be adopted. 

 
15/EC  Flexible Working Policy & Procedure 

 
The Committee considered proposed revisions to the Council’s Flexible Working 
policy, which primarily reflected the new HR system, iTrent and changes to senior 
management titles. In addition to the changes set out in the agenda report, it was 
agreed to add a clear statement clarifying statutory rights for requesting flexible 
working. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Employment Committee\7 October 2021 

RESOLVED that the updated Flexible Working Policy and 
Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, as 
amended, be adopted. 

 
16/EC  Flexi Time Policy 

 
The Committee considered proposed revisions to the Council’s Flexi Time policy, 
which primarily reflected changes the recording and booking of Flexi Time, which 
would be processed through the new HR system, iTrent. 
 
Members were reminded that a new Grade 10 had been introduced as part of the 
recent senior management restructure. The Flexi Time Policy currently stated that 
employees on Grades 1 to 9 could accrue credit hours to take up to 2 days of flexi-
leave within a four week settlement period. It was not proposed to update the 
relevant section to include Grade 10 at this time, but this would be reviewed again 
as the new grade became more established and posts were evaluated and 
allocated to this grade. 
 

RESOLVED that the updated Flexi Time Policy, as set out at Annex 
A to the agenda report, be agreed. 

 
17/EC  Agile Working Policy 2020/21 

 
The Group reviewed the Agile Working Policy, which had been introduced in 2020. 
The policy had been updated to reflect the changes to working practices which 
had come about due to the continuing effects of COVID-19.  
 
The Policy now stated that there was an expectation that employees would attend 
the office for a minimum of one day a week, although employees’ patterns and 
place of work would be agreed following discussions with their managers, taking 
into considerations the business requirement within their role. This would be kept 
under review in order to ensure it continued to meet business needs. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the HR Manager undertook to 
circulate information on the number of employees attending the office one day a 
week or more. 
 

RESOLVED that the updated Agile Working Policy, as set out at 
Annex A to the agenda report, be adopted. 

 
18/EC  Update on Climate Change Actions Assigned to Human Resources 

 
The Committee considered a report presenting the actions taken in relation to the 
Climate Change Action Plan, as assigned to Human Resources. In addition to the 
actions identified, it was reported that a staff training module would be rolled out to 
staff and incorporated into the induction programme. Members discussed the 
actions and agreed that target dates should be added to each of the identified 
actions.  
 

RESOLVED that  
 

Page 4



Minutes\Employment Committee\7 October 2021 

(i) the actions taken to date in response to the actions assigned 
to Human Resources from the Climate Change Action Plan, 
as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be noted; and 
 

(ii) target dates be added to each of the Climate Change Action 
Plan actions assigned to Human Resources. 

 
19/EC  Christmas Closure 2021 

 
The Committee was informed that for a number of years in succession Surrey 
Heath House had closed the building to the public and staff had needed to take 
some leave to accommodate the closure. It was noted that, despite the closure of 
the offices, a number of services continued to operate and cover reflected 
business need.  
 
Members considered a report setting out a number of options for the opening of 
Surrey Heath House during the period between Christmas and New Year 2021. 
Option 1 mirrored the arrangements from previous years, where staff would be 
asked to take a day as annual leave on 30 December and one day extra day would 
be given on 31 December; the extra statutory day’s leave in Terms and Conditions 
taken on 29 December meant the offices would be shut between Christmas and 
New Year.   
 
The Committee was reminded that an additional day’s leave, to be taken on 24 
December 2021, had been agreed as part of pay negotiations for 2021/22. Some 
Members reported that they had not been aware of the arrangements agreed in 
previous years when that decision on the Pay Award had been made. It was 
agreed to continue with the same arrangements and approve Option 1 for 
2021/22, but ensure that the arrangements for the opening of Surrey Heath House 
between Christmas and New Year 2022, including whether to agree any additional 
leave over this period, were agreed in the first quarter of 2022/23. 
 

RESOLVED that Option 1 for Christmas Closure 2021 be agreed, 
with staff being asked to take one day as annual leave and 
awarded one day extra day on 30 and 31 December 2021. 

 
20/EC  Appointment Sub Committee minutes 

 
The minutes of the Appointments Sub Committee meetings held on 23 April, 24 
May, 7 June, 8 July, 12 August, 13 September and 15 September 2021 were 
agreed and would be signed by the Chairmen of the Sub Committees at the next 
available opportunity. 
 

21/EC  Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered its draft work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme for the remainder of the 
2021/22 municipal year, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, 
be agreed.  

Page 5



Minutes\Employment Committee\7 October 2021 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 6



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Employment Committee 

8 February 2022 

 

Safeguarding Policy and Procedure 

 
Head of Service Louise Livingston –Head of HR, Performance & 

Communications  
Report Author: Jayne Boitoult – Community Partnership Officer 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  n/a 
 

 

 

Summary and purpose 
 

This report provides the Joint Staff Consultative Group with information regarding the 
Council’s Safeguarding Policy and Procedure.  
 
The Safeguarding Policy and Procedure sets out guidance and reduces the risk of 

harm to adults and children from abuse and/or other types of exploitation while 

supporting individuals to maintain control over their lives and enabling them to make 

informed decisions without coercion. 

 

The Policy complements and supports the agreed multi-agency procedures set out 

by the Surrey Safeguarding Children Partnership and Surrey Safeguarding Adults 

Board which is governed by a set of key principles and themes, designed to ensure 

that people who are at risk experience the process in such a way that it is sensitive 

to individual circumstances, is person centred and outcome focussed. 
 

Recommendation  
 

The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the Safeguarding Policy and Procedure, 
as set out at Annex A to this report, be agreed.  
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Safeguarding Policy and Procedure has been updated in line with 

changes in processes and/or guidance, and wherever possible to simplify to 

ensure of clearer guidance when used as a reference document. 
 

2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5 



  

2.1 The revised Policy and Procedure is proposed to ensure that processes 

suggested follow latest guidance available, and this is to be reviewed annually 

to retain this standard.   

 

3. Proposal and Alternative Options 

 
3.1 The Committee is advised to agree the revised Policy, with or without any 

further amendments it considers appropriate. 
 

4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 n/a 

 

5. Other Considerations and Impacts  
 

Environment and Climate Change  
 
5.1 n/a 
 

Equalities and Human Rights  
 
5.2 Equality Impact 
[...]
 be tolerated. 

 
“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred toward 
Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed toward Jewish 
or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish community institutions 
and religious facilities.”   

For further information on the Community Security Trust: https://cst.org.uk/ and 
International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) 
www.holocaustremembrance.com  https://www.holocaustremembrance.com/working-
definition-antisemitism 

 

Page 43

https://cst.org.uk/
http://www.holocaustremembrance.com/
https://www.holocaustremembrance.com/working-definition-antisemitism
https://www.holocaustremembrance.com/working-definition-antisemitism


[ 

  

 
 

36 
 

 
 

 

P
age 44



[ 

  

 

37 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Employment Committee 

8 February 2022 

 

Casual, Fixed Term and Temporary Workers Policy and 

Procedure 

 
Head of Service Louise Livingston –Head of HR, Performance & 

Communications  
Report Author: Julie Simmonds – HR Manager 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  n/a 
 

 

 

Summary and purpose 
 

This report provides the Joint Staff Consultative Group with information regarding the 
Council’s Casual, Fixed Term and Agency Workers Policy and Procedure.  
 
The Casual, Fixed Term and Agency Workers Policy and Procedure ensures 

processes are followed and the appointment of staff under these categories are for 

applicable reasons stated within. 
 

Recommendation  
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Casual, Fixed Term and 
Agency Workers Policy and Procedure, as set out at Annex A to this report, be 
agreed.  
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Casual, Fixed Term and Agency Workers Policy and Procedure has been 

reviewed to take into account the new Senior Management Structure and 

associated titles.  The Policy has also had 
[...]
he 
Council’s Pensions Discretions Policy which is and annual item on the agenda.  
 
Each pension fund has to have a discretionary policy, which needs to be kept under 
review. However, it’s noted that there is no legal requirement that it be reviewed 
annually and Surrey County Council have not issued an updated Pensions 
Discretions Policy. 
 
The policy has not changed but it has come back this year again points as a 
reminder of the considerations. It has also been reviewed by the Council’s new S151 
Officer who started December 2021. A number of minor, non-material amendments 
were proposed by the Joint Staff Consultative Group at its meeting on 13 January 
2022. 
  

Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the Pensions Discretions Policy be 
updated, as set out at Annex A to this report. 
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Pension Discretions Policy has to be reviewed and it has been an annual 

review to date.  If there is a need to change it before the annual review it will 
come back for recommendation sooner. 

 

2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 Each pension fund has to have a discretionary policy, which needs to be kept 

under review 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7 



  

 

3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 The continuation of the existing Pensions Discretions Policy brought to the 

Committee in January 2020, updated to include the minor amendments 
proposed by the JSCG in January 2022. 

 

4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 n/a 

 

5. Other Considerations and Impacts  
 

Environment and Climate Change  
 
5.1 n/a 
 

Equalities and Human Rights  
 
5.2 An Equality Impact Assessment was completed Jan 2020 and no changes to 

the Pensions Discretions Policy have been made since this date 

 

Community Engagement  
 
5.3 n/a 

 

Annexes 
Pensions Discretions Policy 

 

Background Papers 
n/a 

 

Page 62



 

Page 1 of 15 
 

 
 

Pension 
Discretions 

Policy 
 

 

Page 63



 

Page 2 of 15 
 

Surr
[...]
oyed as a 
result 

 
 

Reviewed Jan 2022 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Employment Committee 

8 February 2022 

 

Review of Recruitment Policy and Procedure 

 
Head of Service Louise Livingston –Head of HR, Performance & 

Communications  
Report Author: Julie Simmonds – HR Manager 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  n/a 
 

 

 

Summary and purpose 
 

This report provides the Joint Staff Consultative Group with information regarding the 
Council’s updated Recruitment Policy and Procedure.  
 
 

Recommendation  
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Recruitment Policy and 
Procedure, as set out at Annex A to this report, be agreed.  
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 This policy has been updated to reflect operational changes within the 

recruitment process namely, a new job profile template, a new timescale for 

making job adverts live, a new online staffing resources form, the ongoing 

temporary changes to right to work checks due to Covid 19, and a new DBS 

umbrella body company.  
 

2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 Ensure processes are up to date and meet current requirements. 

 

3. Proposal and Alternative Options 

 
3.1 The Group is advised to recommend the Policy for adoption, with or without 

any further amendments it considers appropriate. 
 

4. Resource Implications 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8 



  

4.1 n/a 
 

5. Other Considerations and Impacts  
 

Environment and Climate Change  
 
5.1 n/a 
 

Equalities and Human Rights  
 
5.2 Equality Impact Assessment completed  
 

Community Engagement  
 
5.3 n/a 

 

Annexes 
Casual, Fixed Term and Agency Workers Policy and Procedure 

 

Background Papers 
n/a 

 

Page 80



Page 1 of 33 
December 2018September 2021 

 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Human Resources 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recruitment Policy and Procedure 

Recruiting Manager Guidance Notes 

BPSS Compliant Pre-employment Checks 

 
[...]
ten, typed or computer 
generated. 

Certificate of 
Naturalisation 

States British Nationality Act 1981 

All pages 
Date of issue - does this fall before issue 
date of passport/immigration docs? 

  Name, date of birth vs other documents 

BorthBirth 
CertificatCertificate 

Non-EU 

Refer to HR for verification 
All pages 

Driving Licence 
(UK/ Channel 

Islands/ EU only) 

Check country of issue 

All pages  Photocard or paper version (if issued before 
1998). 

Page 110



Page 31 of 33 
December 2018September 2021 

 

 

  Expiry date - photocard only 

  Security features - photocard only, eg.e.g. 
Hholographics, image under photo shows 
expiry date when tilted (pre-2014 issue) 

  Endorsements - are they relevant to role? 

  Name, date of birth vs other documents 

  Address - £1000 fine if not current 

Gov.uk guidance on document checking: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/basic-passport-checks 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



Page 32 of 33 
December 2018September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 112



Page 33 of 33 
December 2018September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 3 
 
 
 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Employment Committee 

8 February 2022 

 

Review of Health and Safety – Statement of Intent 

 
Strategic Director Nick Steevens –Strategic Director of Environment & Community 
Report Author: Joe Fullbrook – Environmental Health Officer 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  n/a 
 

 

Summary and purpose 
 

This report provides the Employment Committee with information regarding the 
Council’s updated Health and Safety Policy – Statement of Intent. 
 

Recommendation  
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the updated Health and Safety Policy- 
Statement of Intent, as set out at Annex A to this report, be adopted.  
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Health and Safety Policy – Statement of Intent has been updated to 

reflect the change in Chief Executive. . 
 

2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 Ensuring that the policy and processes are up to date.  

 

3. Proposal and Alternative Options 

 
3.1 The Committee is advised to recommend the Policy for adoption, with or 

without any further amendments it considers appropriate. 
 

4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 n/a 

 

5. Other Considerations and Impacts  
 

Environment and Climate Change  
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 9 



  

5.1 n/a 
 

Equalities and Human Rights  
 
5.2 n/a 

 

Community Engagement  
 
5.3 n/a 

 

Annexes 
Annex A – Health and Safety Policy – Statement of Intent 

 

Background Papers 
n/a 

 

Page 116



Section 1: Health & Safety Policy - Statement of Intent 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  Section 2(3) of the Health and Safety at Work etc., Act 1974 requires every employer to 

prepare a written health and safety policy statement and to bring it to the attention of all 
its employees.    

 
1.2 The Council’s Health and Safety Policy is in three parts:- 
 

Section 1 is a statement of the Council's general policy and commitment to the health, 
safety and welfare of its employees and to the health and safety of other people affected 
by its work. 
 
Section 2 describes the Council’s organisation for carrying out the policy. 
 
Section 3 sets out more detailed policy on specific areas of health and safety and 
outlines the arrangements in place for ensuring the health and safety of staff, including 
corporate guidance. 
 

1.3 This corporate policy document is supported by service procedures where appropriate.  
These may be in the form of instructions, which are supplementary to Section III. 

 
1.4 The organisation described at Section II is that accountable to the Council through the 

Chief Executive. Comparable organisation in respect of individual departments are to be 
determined by the respective Head of Service and included in the service procedures. 

 
1.5 The arrange
[...]
records when it is appropriate to do so;  
3.6.4 Written health and safety procedures will often be linked to a recognised risk. When 
the risk is reviewed, related procedures (which may have been established before the 
requirement for formal risk assessment) will also be reviewed and, where necessary, 
revised.  
 
Updated: March 2021 November 2021 
By: Health and Safety OfficerHealth & Safety Advisor  
Next review: March 2024 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Employment Committee 

8 February 2022 

 

Joint Staff Consultative Group Constitution 
 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Gavin Ramtohal – Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services 
Report Author: Rachel Whillis – Democratic Services 

Manager 
Key Decision:     No 
Wards Affected:     n/a 
 

 

 

Summary and purpose 
 

To consider recommending the adoption of a revised Constitution of the Joint Staff 
Consultative Group. 
 

Recommendation  
 

The Committee is advised to RECOMMEND to Full Council that the revised Joint 
Staff Consultative Group Constitution, as attached at Annex A to this report, be 
adopted.  
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Joint Staff Consultative Group Constitution has been reviewed and 

updated to reflect the establishment of the Employment Committee and its 
role in relation to the agreement of Staff Terms & Conditions. 
 

1.2 Amendments have also been made to reflect the revised senior management 
structure and the HR Manager’s job title.  
 

1.3 The Joint Staff Consultative Group reviewed its Constitution at its meeting on 
13 January 2022 and is recommending the changes set out at Annex A to this 
report. Since this meeting a further amendment has been made to paragraph 
2 c) to clarify how the Consultative Group makes recommendations to the Full 
Council.  

 

2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 11 



  

2.1 The revised Constitution reflects the up to date practices in respect of 
agreeing revisions to Staff Terms & Conditions since the introduction of the 
Employment Committee. 

 

3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 It is proposed that the revised Constitution is recommended to the Full 

Council for adoption. The Consultative Group can chose to ask the 
Employment Committee to recommend its adoptions, with or without any 
further amendments it considers appropriate.  

 

4. Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 

5. Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no specific resource implications associated with the amendments 

to the Joint Staff Consultative Group’s Constitution.  
 

6. Section 151 Officer Comments:  
 
6.1 There are no specific resource implications associated with the amendments 

to the Joint Staff Consultative Group’s Constitution.  
 

7. Legal and Governance Issues 
 

7.1 The Joint Staff Consultative Group Constitution requires no fewer than 6 
Council Representatives and 6 Staff Representatives to be present at a 
meeting where any recommendations are made to amend the Constitution. At 
its meeting on 13 January 2022 this quorum was met. 
 

8. Monitoring Officer Comments:  
 
8.1 The Joint Staff Consultative Group Constitution sets out the formal process for 

negotiating changes to Terms and Conditions for Staff. The proposed 
amendments reflect other Constitutional documents, primarily the Terms of 
Reference of the Executive, Committees and Other Bodies.  

 

9. Other Considerations and Impacts  
 

Environment and Climate Change  
 
9.1 Not applicable 
 

Equalities and Human Rights  
 
9.2 Not applicable 
 

Page 134



  

Risk Management 
 
9.3 Not applicable 
 

Community Engagement  
 
9.4 Not applicable 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – proposed revised Joint Staff Consultative Group Constitution.  
 

Background Papers 
None 

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE GROUP 

 
CONSTITUTION 

[...]
ramme for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

Recommendation  
 

The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the work programme for the remainder 
of the 2021/22 municipal year be agreed, as set out at Annex A 
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 

1.1 At each meeting the Committee will consider the work programme, be advised 
of updates and agree amendments as appropriate.    

 
1.2 Meetings have been scheduled for the 2021/22 municipal year as follows: 

 

 24 March 2022 
 

2. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 

2.1 It is proposed that the Committee considers the list of topics listed in Annex A 
of the work programme and makes such amendments as appropriate.   

 

Annexes 
Annex A – proposed Work Programme for 2021/22 
 

 
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 12 



  

Joint Staff Consultative Group 
Work Programme  

2021/22 
 

Consultative Group meetings for the municipal year are scheduled to be held on the 
following dates: 

 

 24 March 2022 
 

The following work for the 2021/22 municipal year has been identified for 
consideration by the Consultative Group: 
 

Meeting Topic Source 

   

24 March 2022 Pay Settlement 2022/23  HR 

Data Breaches Policy ICT/HR 

Information Security Policy 
(Review) 

ICT 

Data Protection Policy ICT 

Social Networking Policy 
(Review) 

HR/ICT 

Employment Stability 
Policies and Procedures 
 

HR (review) 
 

 

 

To be allocated 
 
Annual report on the use of the Speak Up Policy 
Family Friendly Policy (June 2022) 
Unreasonably Persistent and Vexatious Communication & Complaints Policy 
Christmas Closure 2022 
 

Page 142


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Safeguarding Policy and Procedure
	5a. Safeguarding Policy and Procedure Annex A

	6 Casual, Fixed Term and Temporary Workers Policy and Procedure
	6a. Casual, Fixed Term and Agency Workers Annex

	7 Pension Discretions Policy
	7a. Pensions Discretions policy Annex

	8 Review of Recruitment Policy and Procedure
	8a. Recruitment Policy and Procedure Annex

	9 Review of Health an

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Employment Committee\8 February 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held at Surrey 
Heath House on 8 February 2022  

 
 + Cllr Colin Dougan (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
* 

Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
 

 +  Present 
 *  In attendance virtually but did not vote 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Rodney Bates 
 
Officers Present: Louise Livingston, Julie Simmonds, Rachel Whillis. 
 

22/EC  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

23/EC  Pay Settlement 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the current position on negotiations 
for the 2022/23 Pay Award. It was reported that negotiations had taken place at a 
Joint Staff Consultative Group meeting, but the Group had not reached an 
agreement on a proposed pay award. Staff Representatives had requested a 
consolidated payment of £650 on all pay scale points, whilst Member 
representatives had offered a consolidated payment of £500 on all pay scale 
points. Consequently, in accordance with the Annual Pay Settlement Procedure, 
both options were presented to the Committee for consideration.  
 
Members considered the factors that had been presented as the basis for the Staff 
Representatives’ request. Having taken into account these representations, whilst 
also recognising the Council’s financial position, the Committee agreed to 
recommend to Full Council that a £500 increase on a pay scale points be agreed 
as the Pay Award for 2022/23. 
 
It was advised that during the negotiations Staff Representatives had requested 
clarity on Christmas closure, specifically asking for the continuation of the 
arrangements in recent years whereby the Council had closed between Christmas 
and New Year. This had been facilitated by a combination of a contractual day’s 
leave and the awarding of a further additional day’s leave, which had been 
matched by staff taking a day’s leave from their annual leave entitlement. Having 
indicated a desire to enhance the offer being made to staff, plus also recognising a 
need for further clarification on the status of the additional day’s leave, Members 
agreed to grant an additional day’s leave over the Christmas period in 2022/23.  
Arrangements for beyond 2022/23 would be further discussed at a future meeting.  



Minutes\Employment Committee\8 February 2022 

 
The Committee echoed comments made at the Joint Staff Consultative Group 
meeting about improving the procedure for negotiations and agreed to add an item 
to its next meeting’s agenda. It was also agreed to add an item to the future work 
programme on assessing whether to link future pay awards to the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.   
 

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that a consolidated increase of 
£500 on all pay scale points be agreed as the Pay Award for 
2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that an additional day’s leave be granted for the 
Christmas period 2022/23. 

 
24/EC  Safeguarding Policy and Procedure 

 
The Committee considered a revised Safeguarding Policy and Procedure, which 
had been updated in line with changes in processes and guidance. Where 
possible, it had been amended to simplify and ensure clearer guidance when used 
as a reference document. 
 

RESOLVED to adopt the revised Safeguarding Policy and 
Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report. 

 
25/EC  Casual, Fixed Term and Temporary Workers Policy and Procedure 

 
The Committee was informed that the Casual, Fixed Term and Agency Workers 

Policy and Procedure had been reviewed to take into account the new Senior 

Management Structure and associated titles.   
 

RESOLVED that the Employment Committee be advised to agree 
that the revised Casual, Fixed Term and Agency Workers Policy 
and Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be 
agreed. 
 

26/EC  Pension Discretions Policy 
 
The Committee was informed that each pension fund was required to have a 
discretionary policy, which needed to be kept under review. Surrey County Council 
had not issued an updated Pensions Discretions Policy. Although there was no 
legal requirement that it be reviewed annually, it was this Council’s practice to 
review it annually.  
 
The Joint Staff Consultative Group had considered the Policy at its meeting on 13 
January 2022 and had recommended updating paragraph 5.2 of the Policy to state 
that the table in the appendix referred to for the relevant decision maker. It had 
also agreed that references to job titles would be updated to reflect the revised 
senior management structure.  
 

RESOLVED that the Pensions Discretions Policy be updated, as 
set out Annex A to the agenda report.  



Minutes\Employment Committee\8 February 2022 

 
27/EC  Review of Recruitment Policy and Procedure 

 
The Committee considered proposed changes to the Recruitment Policy and 
Procedure, which aimed to reflect operational changes within the recruitment 
process. These changes included a new job profile template, a new timescale for 
making job adverts live, a new online staffing resources form, ongoing temporary 
changes to right to work checks due to COVID-19, and the new Disclosure Barring 
Service umbrella body company.  
 

RESOLVED that the revised Recruitment Policy and Procedure, as 
set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be adopted. 

 
28/EC  Review of Health and Safety Policy - Statement of Intent 

 
The Committee considered a review of the Health and Safety Policy- Statement of 
Intent, which had been updated to reflect the change in the Council’s Chief 
Executive.  
 

RESOLVED that the revised Statement of Intent, as set out at Annex A 
to the agenda report, be adopted. 
 

29/EC  Review of Health and Safety Policy - Organisation 
 
The Committee considered proposed changes to the Health and Safety Policy – 
Organisation. Subject to further minor grammatical changes, it was agreed that the 
revised Policy be adopted. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised Health and Safety Policy – Organisation, as 
set out at Annex A, as amended, be adopted. 
 

30/EC  Joint Staff Consultative Group Constitution 
 
The Joint Staff Consultative Group Constitution had been reviewed and updated to 
reflect the establishment of the Employment Committee and its role in relation to 
the agreement of Staff Terms & Conditions. Amendments to the Constitution had 
also been made to reflect the revised senior management structure and the HR 
Manager’s job title.  
 

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the revised Joint Staff 
Consultative Group Constitution, as attached at Annex A to this 
report, as amended, be adopted.  

 
31/EC  Work Programme 

 
The Committee discussed its work programme for rest of the municipal year and 
agreed to add a review of the Annual Pay Settlement Procedure to the agenda for 
the next meeting.  
 
It was also agreed to add an item on Christmas leave from 2023 onwards to the 
work programme, with a projected date for consideration in June 2022. An item 



Minutes\Employment Committee\8 February 2022 

assessing whether to align future pay awards to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy would also be added to the forward programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme for the remainder of the 
2021/22 municipal year, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, 
as amended, be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


